MY 2020 scenarios for the entire new vehicle fleet ranges from $289 (3%) to $1,057 (6%,
Path A) per vehicle, as shown in Table 6.5-12.  Technology pathway C, which relies upon
advanced gasoline technology and greater mass reduction as compared to Pathway A and B,
demonstrates the lowest costs.  Pathways A and B show greater penetration of HEVs and
somewhat higher costs.

The GHG reduction over the lifetime of the MY 2020 vehicles ranges from 172
million metric tons (MMT) CO2e avoided in the 3% scenario to between 306 MMT CO2e in
the 6% scenario.  MY 2020 vehicles, over the course of their lifetimes, will reduce between
0.4 billion barrels of gasoline consumption under the 3% scenario to 0.6 billion barrels under
the 6% scenario.  For reference, the NHTSA & EPA National Program in MY 2016 is
projected to reduce 0.6 billion barrels of fuel and 325 MMT CO2e over the lifetime of MY
2016 vehicles.

Table 6.5-12: Assessment Projections for Model Year 2020 Vehicles by Technology Path

 New Fleet Target
Per-Vehicle Cost increase

($)

Lifetime
CO2e Reduction

(MMT)

Lifetime
Gasoline Reduction

(Billion Barrels)
Scenario CO2 MPGe* Path A Path B Path C Path A Path

B
Path

C
Path A Path

B
Path

C
3%/year 221 40.2 $289 $289 $289 172 172 172 0.4 0.4 0.4
4%/year 212 41.9 $399 $399 $399 215 215 215 0.5 0.5 0.5
5%/year 204 43.6 $577 $583 $565 262 262 262 0.5 0.5 0.5
6%/year 195 45.5 $1,057 $1,035 $865 306 306 306 0.6 0.6 0.6

Note – these costs, CO2 reductions, and fuel savings are relative to the 2016 EPA GHG standards.  Per-vehicle
cost represented the estimated cost to the consumer, including the direct manufacturing costs for the new
technologies, indirect costs for the auto manufacturer (e.g., product development, warranty) as well as auto
manufacturer profit, and indirect costs at the dealership - see Chapter 3.2.5 for detail on our estimation of
indirect costs.
* MPGe is the MPG equivalent to the CO2 target if all CO2 reductions occur from fuel economy improvement
technologies. Real-world CO2 is typically 25 percent higher and real-world fuel economy is typically 20 percent